77

DRAWINGS

Dwg 40713C Carousel Frame Assembly, all 12 and 24 place Types......c...ccoeeveev.
Dwg 21134 Carousel Frame Dimensions and Dry Weight.......c.ccooenininnnnnee.
Dwg 40714F Carousel Frame Parts List, all 12 and 24 Place Types..........c.coceeunne.
Dwg 40683A Carousel CTD Extension Stand, CTD Installation..........c.cceevrvrcences
Dwg 40684b Carousel Adapter Body Assembly Detail.......cccovvirininnnicinnnans
Dwg 40721a Carousel Pylon/Hub Detail...........cocoemnnncnienniici
Dwg 20749a Carousel pylon & Lifting Bail Dimensions........c.cccoeveniiciiiinnnnns
Dwg 20887a SBE 9plus Horizontal Layout........c.cccoimmiinennenniniiiicn
Dwg 30588a Seacable Extension Cable, 80", PN 17120.......ovivniicenniniiin
Dwg 30568 Cable, AG-206 to AG-206, 9plus to SBE 32 I/F, 79", PN 17198........
Dwg 31918 SBE 32 Block Diagram...c...o.civieiinieciniisni s
Dwg 40678 End Cap Connector SBE 32 - 9plus Only.....ccooniniinnnnninnnins
Dwg 31614A End Cap Internal Wiring SBE 32 - 9plus Only.......oooonvninnincincnns
Dwg 31552d Carousel Capacitor Holder, Schematic.......oooeiniinierciiiiiniins
Dwg 40656D Carousel Capacitor Holder, Assembly.......ccocoeoeiiinnciiiniiin
Dwg 31553j Carousel DC/DC Converter, SChematic.......covniiiiiiininns
Dwg 40657M Carousel DC/DC Converter, Assembly.....ccooviiiiiiinnn,
Dwg 31554a Carousel Microcontroller, Schematic. ..o,
Dwg 40658 Carousel Microcontroller, ASSembly ..o,
Dwg 31555¢ Carousel Solenoid Driver, SChematiC........ovceeveeiiinniiinnn,
Dwg 40659D Carousel Solenoid Driver, Assembly.........ocoeninniiiiniiinn

Dwg 31856a Carousel Solenoid Terminator - 12 Position, Schematic............c.......

10

11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21

22




| DRAWINGS

Dwg 40734A Carousel Solenoid Terminator - 12 Position, Assembly................... 23




14,95
.99

CHANGED MISC. TEXT

Added 24P1 Hardwore MJ
12 PER ASSEMBLY

/O\1" FRAME: 1/4-20 1 1/2 FLAT HEAD

DATE | SvW REVISION RECORD AUTH. | DR | CK.
A
B8
[

CAGE U—BOLT FLANGE 12.3.03| Removed DWG Revisions KLP
GUARD SIDE BAR 2 -
SOCKET CAP SCREW #30596 (3 PER ASSEMBLY) (4-6 PER ASSEMBLY) 3/8 FLAT WASHER #30257
1.375" FRAME: 3/8-16 x 2 FLAT HEAD CAGE U-BOLT
SOCKET CAP SCREW #30611 HUB BODY

4-6 PER ASSEMBLY
(4-6 PE BLY) 3/8 LOCK NUT #30210

LIFTING BAIL

\/WRAP U-BOLT
— IN—] 00 I O W SO CONTACT AREA W/

1" TEFLON TAPE

4 PL, PT#30409

O

7

& PYLON ASSEMBLY /

SEE DWGS# 40685— 12 PLACE
40697~ 24 PLACE

PLASTIC END CAP SPACER #23685
w

UPPER GUARD

TOP ADAPTER PLATE

LOWER GUARD CTD EXTENSION STAND
GUARD SIDE BAR 1
(3 PER ASSEMBLY)

NOTES: reces| SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC
1. REFER TO DRAWING 40714 FOR SPECIFIC RGO |7/ |
PART NUMBERS FOR EACH FRAME TYPE e —
DECMAL me

SBE 32 CAROUSEL
FRAME ASSEMBLY

DU | oa| NG N 4 (y7 3 | BV




DAE S|  REVISION RECORD AJH.| DR | &
STANDARD CAROUSEL BOTILE MOUNT STAND | CTD EXTENSION STAND TOTAL PACKAGE
DESCRIPTION PR | woeer | owverr | woonr | owsenr | wmewt | weeHr
12 BOTIE / 1.2 UTER | 80723 | 310 30 160 300 483 209
12 BOTILE / 1.7 UTER | 80723 | 310 300 160 300 83 209
12 BOTILE / 25 UTER | 80724 | 403 300 160 3.0 565 219
12 80ME /5 MR | 80725 | 323 3.0 16.0 39.0 83 | 209
{1280me/8umer | so726 | 403 390 160 390 565 219
12 BOTILE / 10 UTER | 80727 | 468 3.0 160 30.0 629 227
12 BOTRE / 12 UTER | 80728 | 518 380 160 3.0 68.0 235
12 BOTIE / 20 UTER | 80728 | 532 610 160 610 737 418
12 BOTIE / 30 UTER | 80730 | 635 81.0 160 61.0 61.0 “7
24 BOTAE / 12 UTER | 80731 | 310 450 160 450 45 205
24 BOTIE / 17 UTER | 80731 | 310 450 160 450 75 205
24 BOTIE / 25 UTER | 80732 | 39.0 450 160 450 545 265 = - —
24 BOTIE / 5 UTER | 80733 | 342 6.0 . | 168 61.0 535 452
24 BOTIE / 8 UMER | 80734 | 422 610 168 610 615 466
24 BOTILE / 10 UTER | 80735 | 482 610 168 610 67.7 485 BOTTLE
24 BOTLE / 12 UTER | 80736 | 532 610 168 61.0 77 o oS
365 BOTILE / 12 UTER 85.1 840 NA N 8.8 | TOTAL PACKAGE
COMPACT CAROUSEL LPING B
12 BOTILE 1.2/8 UTER 380 380 NA M 32 150
- | i
SUB—COMPACT CAROUSEL 1D
12 BOTRE / 1.7 UTER A 310 215 NA NA 312 111 EX;%ESII]DN
12 BOTILE / 2.5 LTER 390 275 NA NA 32 114 |
NOTE: DR Y DM
DI, = INCH _ NP T
WEGHT 1S LESS BOTILES AND GO SBE 32 CAROUSEL FRAE DM
’ Y Ll TTETI

)




L DATE /S|  REVISION RECORD AUTH.| OR. | CK.
HUB IS NOT INCLUDED:] HUB PART NUMBERS | HuB |S INCLUDED: | L i o
6800M 7000M 10,500M 6800M 7000M 10,500M 06/4/96 | C | Updates for New Assemblies %8
90409, 12-Position  |90413, 12—Position | 90416, 12—Position  |90420, 12—Position  |90425, 12-Position | 90427, 12~Position 1205.00 | D | Update 12-20, Remove SC | CB | W/ | CB
90410, 24-Position  |90414, 24-Position | 90417, 24—Position  |90421, 24—Position {90426, 24—Position | 90428, 24~Position e :;:*;fbc‘: f‘mw E‘; e

F\ Subconn
90476, 12-Position 80479, 12-Position 90482, 12-Position
90477, 24-Position 90480, 24—Position 90483, 24-Position
CAROUSEL ASSEMBLY PART NUMBERS AOPPTER PLATES
BOTTLE MOUNT STAND GUARD GUARD SIDE BAR CTD EXTENSION STAND |  ASSEMBLY KITS SBE P/N PR

DESCRIPTION PREAT | UPPER LOWER 1 2 st p/N | PREEUST T paroware | urmeae| o | somow | e Ve | uBor | Faee
12 BOTILE / 12 UTER | 80723 | 23677C 23742¢ | 23743 | 23675 | so74z | so0112 | 50111 70071 (SET) 80737 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
12 BOTILE / 1.7 UTER | 80723 | 23677¢ | 23676C | 23679c | 23681C | 23675¢ | 80742 | som12 | s011 70071 (SET) 80737 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
12 BOTILE / 2.5 LWER | 80724 | 23677 | 23741c | 23739c | 23740c | 23675 | sove2 | sov2 | s01m 70071 (SET) 80737 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
12 BOTILE / 5 UTER | 80725 | 23677 | 23676C | 23679c | 23681 | 23675¢ | 80742 | sonz | soiny 70071 (SET) 80738 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
12 BOTILE / 8 LTER | 80726 | 23677C | 23741¢ | 23738C | 23740c | 23675C | 80742 | 50112 | 5011 70071 (SET) 80738 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
12 BOTILE / 10 LMER | 80727 | 23677 | 23683c | 23680c | 23682c | 23675C | 80742 | 50112 | 50111 70071 (SET) 80738 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
12 BOTILE / 12 LWER | 80728 | 23677 | 23703¢ | 23:mic | 23702c | 23675¢ | so7e2 | so112 | s01m 70071 (SET) 80738 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
12 BOTILE / 20 UTER | 80729 | 23720¢ | 23857¢ | 23855 | 23856C | 23724C | 80743 | 50115 | —— 23002¢ | 23903c | 8073 | 23723 | 23m1a | 23715
12 BOTILE / 30 UTER | 80730 | 23720c | 23783c | 23781c | 23782 | 23724 | so0743 | 50115 | - 23902¢ | 23903c | so73e | 23723 | 23714 | 23715
24 BOTILE / 1.2 LWER | 80731 | 23736C 23742¢ | 23743c | 23738C | so7a4 | s0112 | 50111 80740 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
24 BOTILE / 1.7 LR | 80731 | 23736C 23742¢ | 23743¢ | 23738 | so7as | 50112 | 50111 80740 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
24 BOTILE / 25 UTER | 80732 | 23736C | 23737¢ | 23725¢ | 23726c | 23738C | so744 | 50112 | 50111 | 23720c | 23730c | 80740 | 23678 | 23694 | 23695
24 BOTILE / 5 LTER | 80733 | 23720 | 23m9c | 23721c | 23722¢ | 23724c | 8o7a3 | 50115 | —- 23716C | 23717 | 80741 | 23723 | 23114 | 23715
24 BOTILE / 8 LTER | 80734 | 23720¢ | 23857 | 238s5c | 23856C | 23724C | sova3 | 50115 | - 23716C 23717C | BO741 | 23723 | 23714 | 23715
24 BOTILE / 10 LTER | 80735 | 23720c | 23854C | 23852c | o238s3c | 23724 | sov43 | soms | —- 2376c | 23717c | sovar | 23723 | 2314 | 23715
24 BOTRLE / 12 UTER | 80736 | 23720 | 23783 | 23781c | 23782¢ | 23724C | 80743 | 50115 | - 23716c | 23717 | 8074 | 23723 | 23714 | 23715

oswes| SEA~BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

NOTES: e P e W

1. REFER TO FRAME ASSEMBLY DRAWNG 40713 FOR PART LOCATIONS. [ [T
SBE_32 CAROUSEL : FRAME COMPONENTS
NG DTTEﬁlt/n/ga, lwcno. 40714 J"%




82
| ONE {sM]  REvISON ReCORD ATH | OR | CK
[8.27.00 A JADDED wasHERS KLP
I
PN . NUT, 3/8-16 NYLON STOP,
30210, NUT. 378 La SS NOTE: WRAP ALL U—BOLT SURFACES WITH SUPPLIED TEFLON TAPE
PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY. (THIS MAY PREVENT ANY REACTION OF DISIMILAR MATERIALS.)
PN 23687 SBE32 CTD
INSULATOR BUSHING
DWG 20711
’ / ml
<
~
o (=
-1 ec—
/ w——
pd % =
g |}
<]
\ | Il
%% ( \ )
\_ PN : T PN 30253, WASHER, I \ PN 30602, CAP SCREV,
[st,?,ffg,; %,BAESSHEERC D 1/4* FENDER, SS 1” OD 1/4-20 X 2 1/4*, SS, SHCS
DWG 20728 4 PLACES 4 PLACES
PN 30254, WASHER,
B A 174 SPLIT RING LOCK, SS
A e Eonr e 7/8* OD PN 2368e, SBE3Z CTD 4 PLACES
. S8, MOUNT CLAMP
INT_CLave wumwss| SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC
DJM
PN 30196, BOLT 4 PLACES FUTOLIPN  5019g | soue [mLat hH
3/8-16 x 1 3/4° HEX, SS 0N |TME SBE 32 CTD EXTENSION STAND
| CTD_INSTALLATION
MGR O as] AMK NABER (50 IEA




] r— T e il Loy Taumil nn | ore B

o DATE | S REVISION RECORD AUTH. | DR. | CK.

2/94 HEX NUT & LABELING | PG |DG
Changed Bolt Quantity | MJ

1/2 FLAT WASHER #30259, 12 EACH 5/99
1/2 LOCK WASHER #30594, 6 EACH
1/2-13 HEX NUT #30231, 6 EACH
1/2-13 X 3 1/2 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW #30603, 6 EACH
] ]
] M

o[>

_ 1

V0

|| L \— LOWER GUARD

UPPER GUARD \
BOTTOM ADAPTER PLATE

TOP ADAPTER PLATE

rswees) SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

FRACTIONAL | /N SCALE gy DM

/ L APPROVED BY
DECMAL  Jmme SBE 32 HUB/ADAPTER/FRAME
ASSEMBLY DETAIL (12 places)




@ WASHER, 1/4 FLAT

PN 30294, SCREW INS, 1/4 ID X 1/47,
IN-14/4, 6 PER ASSEMBLY

PYLON ASSEMBLY —/ -

PLASTIC END CAP SPACER

TOP END VIEW

©0.531, 6 PLS £Q SP
ON ¢8.375 CIRCLE

©0.315 g 6 PLS EQ SP
ON 26.7Z CIRCLE

12-28 UNF THRU

DATE | SYM REVISION RECORD AUTH. | DR. | CK.

59.2002| A | ADDED HARDWARE TABLE | KLP | MJ

WASHER, 1/4 SPLIT RING LOCK(3)

SCREW, 1/4-20 x 2 1/4 ()

B FOR ALUMINUM PYLONS
— um [ ary PN DESCRIPTION
= ] 5 30602 [CAP SCREW, 1/4=20 X 2 T/,
SOCKET HEAD, $S
Eﬂ”ﬂm::l 6 | 30570  WASHER, 1/4" FLAT, S5
5 6 130254 WASHER. 174" SPLI RING LOCK. S5
)] m—=0 — FOR_TITANIUM PYLONS
NuM | ary PN DESCRIPTION
0 / 6 | 30630  MACHINE SCREW, 1/4-20 X 2 1/4,
HEX_HEAD, Ti
HUB BODY - 3 30634 WASHER, 1 /41" FLAT, Ti
6 | 30633 _ IWASHER. 1/4 SPLT RING LOCK. T

5.51 ID

FLANGE
9.36 0D X 0.50 THK

1
2
&

BOTTOM END VIEW

©0.531, 6 PLS EQ SP
ON ¢8.375 CIRCLE

NOTE ~ HUB BODY FLANGE PLATES:
THE 20.531 TOP END HOLES

ARE ALIGNED WITH THE ¢0.531
BOTTOM END HOLES.

secss| SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

FRACTIONAL | p/N lm DRAWN BY DG
APPROVED BY
DECWAL | TmE
37.5° SBE 32 PYLON/HUB DETAIL

ANGULAR 6I)A/Tg5 /941 ORAVING NMBER 4179 1 I I




22.68
(57.61)
17.91
(45.49)
13.04
(33.12)
0.82 (20.83) e
......... '. ]
v IR .. [T
(5
G —__
S ]
|-
e
DIAMETER WITH LATCHES |r
EXTENDED IS 13.4 (34.0) |
e
IS T
I A \ [ J]]]]]]]

@

LATCH SWINGS THROUGH DASHED CIRCLE WHEN CLOSING

NOTE: DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE

\ ELECTRONICS ASSEMBLY IS HOUSED IN

PRESSURE CASE DENOTED BY DASHED LINES

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES (CM)

9.36 (24.49)

SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC
PA l v

LI

TE SBE 32 PYLON AND LIFTING
|___BAIL DIMENSIONS

M el I

e ' e ' wr we e wm

ems |

)

—

e I L —



l 374

/ D.0. SENSOR

L

PUMP

13.0

C A

_J)/

\

/

/

\ J 1

= |

P

) S | S

120

g

AY
\ CONDUCTIVITY SENSOR

TEMPERATURE SENSOR

mwas| SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

PN wa P!!!L!Y_W___

Kl

TME
|SBE-9+ HORIZONTAL LAYOUT

oo q MG MABR 000, | Y

86




RMG—2FS W/LOCKING SLEEVE G—-FLS-P

‘K DM

U DATE [ S| REVISON RECORD AJTH. § DR | CK.
QLZ_S%A EON 262 o {euc [ou

CABLE TYPE: 18/2-0S

[ e——1 A
———/—/ o y,
t

SBE PART NO A DM
17120 80 IN
17252 30 IN
17680 12 N
171090 120 IN

P1 P2
PIN 1 PIN 1
PIN 2 PIN 2

RMG—2MP W/LOCKING SLEEVE P

G—-MLS-P

RECRAWN ON ACAD NO CHG

SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

k0 ] . ] ‘s R




DATE REVISION RECORD AUTH. | DR. CK.“
- "A” DIM -
AG-206 W/LOCKING SLEEVE G—FLS-P
PIN 1 o 1
O 2 [ enne—————) — o 2
O Q P1 6 ?— P2 ° o
O O
(o] c——— " [e] O
CABLE TYPE: 18/6-S0 ©
3 3
N 4
P1
o AG-206 W/LOCKING SLEEVE G-FLS-P P2
SBE PN DIM A
17033 36 IN. —
17132 13 IN. .
17162 30 FT —
17168 44N ___ 5 =
17197 98 IN. - K ==
AL 78N 2m PIN 2 PIN 2
17260 120 IN. 3m
17368 30 IN. - :::r': f i": i
17597 20 IN. — BN SIS
17607 50 IN. .
PIN 6 PIN 6
17950 60 IN. 15 m
2 THL L e memess| SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC
- 7R 8 m SOAE  [oRawn &Y JiB___|
171098 40 T 12 m I o :T/L:SEE Tl —
171745 33 10 m CABLE, ?\GF:I%G 6+PILNS
ANCULAR %%g/gslm NUMBER 30568 IREV




arere [ T e e e e e T e it bt el e bbb R e
dequnn ezt 1 r--—-==—---"3 1 !
WYHOYIQ 5007@ : NOTAd 28NOHYD 26 IS H / __ vae =T v a1 ot i
etaty H V27621 G T Ty ] H
. 1 s + —
INI ‘SOINOULDZTS OHIe-vag i e T N AAS t OssT At "
1 t AANS T 71 ]
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 1 ] 1 11
! e T A 1 T !
1 1 4 i L 1.4 i
! T ) t () 1
! . " “ i T [ 1
[
“ [ 1 ] [ “
H T T T 11 1
I “ i " L 11 '
1 [
: i ! ) HOLIME HOLIMS HOLING HOLING HOLIMG HoLims | !
H [ i 1 1 134 134 134 434 134 134 |1
1 o + - 1 ot ol "
! . : _ P L i [ | [ !
! [ T T [ 1
h " 1 " 1 [ V3 |
i 1 [ | .
“ [ 1 T 11 .W “
H " : " [ ~F138 1
! 1 H HE & - - | !
[ 3 r oy £736
i H ! 1 [ ria aaasl :
1 [ ] T T [ 138 1
| 1 ! £ [ |
1t
“ 1 " 1 : 11 8LINN NOILIBOd 2F HOH I
] [ 1 1 1 SAILIVY LON 8i3d ® v 27136 » _
[ ] 1 [}
t 1 I
1 A o
t 1 1 AN T [ SLINN NOILISOd 2F uHOd
1 ' St bt { b [ O3TIVLSNI LON S1I0D O3UIGWNN NIAD e “
1 [ H 9781 I aand i [Ty HEH i
1 AAA, - 1
1
! HOLINS HOLING HOLING HOLING 1 " AN ! rd " " !
“ 134 134 dad 134 [ v/6L 1 [T hanad H [} 1 “
1 + VAAAS < 11
| 8 I AR Vs syt . B i
1 v /7L T 38 AAA g 7 1 !
H V3 (] | SR #ngIT0% [} 1
H b e T T L (]
1 ! 1 :
1 L g gy g g G g g A - '
H BNYE '
1 ]
] E2NYS 1
1 PNYE 1
1 ]
1 1
i ]
] t
S SO A MO QN IO8 L . e e e o]
“ ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| 00 o itz 3 ¢ et of o5 b Dt
1
HoLYNeAY
" AG OIS
1 fmmmmmm e e e e, et et ——————
H Qs pu A0 s S T
] !
' A A (D
" co:.Snﬂ l—o 1ot " ) - ".. dncandahwuﬂmqﬁ
i [ Il '
' " —=av3 (] ONILINIT AINSERND HiIm | |
U 1 ' HOLIOVAYD 3OVHOLE | |
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 4 +dVJ - | 1
H e e — J
! IO | Y3L1MIANOD NOILIBOd V2 HOJ N3
' NOTLV NGRS LINOHID ONISHYHI . oa/oa NOILIGO0d 27 HOd HSHIr
1 AZ% HOLIJVdYD 30YHOLS TF L ] [t e e e e e e
" — e e b —— - .
||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| -
' T HoLve3y
. s R Ag+0-—1 AS ¥
T 1 T 71 .
3 TaEEGEII N CER el IE) PPN T NXH 1 YO AN, /0 - - o o o o o o — o e e o e e —mmemm e
68




L

w 10/13/93];‘“l 40678 |

DR

SBE 32 CAROUSEL BOTTOM END CAP CONNECTOR

(STANOARD — 911phus CONTROL)

[oawes| SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

8
z




DATE | REV REVISION RECORD AJTH. | DR. | CK.
11.19.08 A | CHANGED WIRE LENGTH --— | KLP
18" |
IMPULSE AG306—HP-SS
1/2-20, P/N 17628 MOLEX
[ i— 17214 J
A BRN #24 —
BLU %24 -—--3( com CONNECT TO JP1
T [ / GRN #24 . r——-+ | Rx-SBE33 (N/C) | DC/DC CONVERTER BD
YEL #24 < -—-L3J| ™ PCB 10118A
N/C ~-——-C_3J| Rx-SBE9+
R0, het N/C -3 +15V N
1 L RED #24 2695

"0" RING 2-017

rasmess| SEA~BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

[FRACTIORL 1/ SCAE  JORAWN BY DG ‘
CONN 40678 - APPROVED BY

BEMA [TE Sor 3, CAROUSEL BOTTOM END CAP WIRNG
(STANDARD - 911plus CONTROL)

el BN T

) R B BRI BE)] BEl BB Bl BB Rl BBl i ) sl meas O sesss 0 smesd o seeed e




R

o016 L
JOQUNN JueNnd [ 243

OWY08 Y3TIOH HOLIOVAYD * 138N0OYYD

"ONI ‘SOINOULIFTNZ OUIS-vIS

LA

YZZ30%

.

=

TBOET
08PdII
20

{ vu taogr  Mee Y 8E0ET
%0t TorFNg
VY TN
ey
0

LO0EF
A3
¥q

12243

1790A Q2
40000 ‘3
¥3 ]

LAY




DATE {SW REVISION RECORD AL | R | K
%‘4 8 |DEL C2, ADD SOCKET
5/95]C |C1 WAS 14098
—i- ADD MICA INSULATOR UNDER Q2, RTV Q2 TO PCB 4/96{ D | C1 WAS 14099 PG 106
INSERT WIRES FROM
FAR SIDE OF PCB
SLB PRINTED ON 12:33:14 03 APR 1996
PART NUMBER, DESCRIPTION.......... .00t QPA..... ITM REF DESIG......
NBR
80707 CAROQUSEL CAPACITOR HOLDER,
/DWG 40656B
13007 ZENER, 1N4742A, 12 VOLT 1.0000 Dl
13038 XISTOR, 2N&4401 1.0000 Q1
13081 FET, IRFP460 / IRFP360 INTNL 1.0000 Q2
RCTFR
14116 CAP, 21,000 uf 75V AERO 1.0000 cl
CGS213U07SWEC3PH
15082 RES, 4.99K OHM, 1%, 1/4 W 1.0000 R2
15087 RES, 10K OHM, 1%, 1/4 W 1.0000 R3
15181 RES, 47K OHM, 5%, 1/4 W 1.0000 R1
15252 RES, 1 OHM, 3 W, 1% OHMITE 2.0000 R4 R5
83F1RO
17331 SOCKET, 2 PIN, MOLEX 1.0000 Pl1-P2
2139-09-50-3021
17332 TERMINAL, CRIMP, MOLEX 2.0000
2478-08-56-0106
21143 PCB, CAROUSEL CAPACITOR 1.0000 PCB
MOUNT/DWG 10122A
30039 MICA INSULATOR, B08853A001 1.0000
Jedk
MOUNT Q1 AT OR LOWER THAN 0.25 TOTAL HEIGHT
oowess{SEA-BIRD_ELECTRONICS, INC
TN, [P B0707
. M
SBE 32 CAPACITOR MOUNT
UTE o |00 MAER 5 r'f’)_@_




,Wa@_ ‘._s et

CHYOR HILUIANOD 20/0a0 THBNOHYD

CONI  ‘80INOHLIINE QUIe-V3Ss

“wuanvn

T L LY ]

g

|-} 2744

S

[EEREARRA

vgmen




SLB PRINTED ON 08:07:36 04 JUN 1996

PART NUMBER. DESCRIPTION...................

80708
11065

12001
12037

12085
13002
113003
113008
13038
13039
13046
13067
13088
14004

14029
14033
14034
14069
14072
15037
15084

15105
15168

15169

15170
15172
15174
15181
15183
17215
17330
17489
21139

22056 ~

Fkk

CAROUSEL DC/DC CONVERTER, /DNG
40657H

IC, LTL081CN, LINEAR TECH,
RS232

DIODE, ICL8069CCSQ, 1.23V REF.
IC, LP2950ACZ-5.0, 5 VOLT
REGULATOR

IC, HP6N139 OPTO ISOLATOR
DIODE, 1N4005, HI-VOLTAGE

-DIODE, 1N4154, UNITRODE

DIODE, 1N5818, SCHOTKEY
XISTOR, 2N4401

XISTOR, 2N4403

XISTOR, MJE 350, PNP

ZENER DIODE, 13 VOLT, 1N4743A
XISTOR, MJE340, MOTOROLA
CAP, 150 pf, 100V CER,
SR151A151KAA, NPO

CAP, 1 uf, SOV CER,
SR30SE105MAA, Z5U

CAP, 1.5 uf, SOV CER,
G330C155M5U5CA, Z5U

CAP, .001 uf, 200V CER,
©322C102J2G5CA, NPO

CAP, 10 uf, 20V DIPPED TANT,
T350E106K020AS

CAP, 33 uf, 25V DIPPED TANT,
TAP336K025HSB

RES, 60.4 OHM, 1%, 1/4 W
RES, 6.98K OHM, 1%, 1/4 W
RES, 30.1K OHM, 1%, 1/4 W
RES, 2.7K OHM, 5%, 1/4 W
RES, 3.3K OHM, 5%, 1/4 W

JRES, 4.7K OHM, 5%, 1/4 W

RES, 10K OHM, S%, 1/6 W
RES, 20K OHM, 5%, 1/4 W

RES, 47K OHN, 5%, 1/4 W

RES, 100K OHM, S%, 1/4 W
HEADER, 5 PIN, MOLEX
6373-22-11-2052

HEADER, 2 PIN, MOLEX
41671-26-48-2025

SOCKET, 10 PIN, 2 ROW, SAMTEC
SD-105-G-2

PCB, CAROUSEL DC/DC GONVRTR
DWG 10118 €

CONVERTER, DC/DC ENDICOTT,
E1615-.75708

QPA.....

1.0000

1.0000
1.0000

2.0000
1.0000
2.0000
1. 0000
2.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1. 0000
2,0000

4,0000
2.0000
1.0000
2.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
2.0000
1.0000
2.0000
1.0000
2.0000
3.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1.0000

IT™ REF DESIG....

NBR

u3

Dl
U2

15801 1802

D10
D2 D9

Q5
Cc9 C10

C3 c4 C5 C6
Cl1 €12

c7

C2 c8

cl

R9 R15

R8 R10 R11
JP1

JP2

JP3

PCB

Ul

S Gx

'] DNE [SM|  REVSION RECORD Amt om e
i B
(V77941 C | DEL BID7 ADD RIIRI4
‘Fgg_w DiRRWAS 9IS I DS JB [ DG
i ElRevA st | 4B ] 36
18747941 F |DELETE DADS ADD BM| |
G _{PCB DORD7 CHG TD RIZRM4 »
oy | H |Ecrv0/ criere ao009| T8 | 4
Y%/ss] J | 40D Dlo cut TRecE ] JB | b6
2 K |ApD RV D_PCB
Migp] L JroreEeTpy DESCRIPTION 06
ECN Y47 NEW P8 0

X0

{SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

) ‘ TR B
TIE

SBE 32 CAROUSEL DC/DC CONVERTER
DE A
. . T

I

i

K16,

B == = == == = B == B




+g[
B B
vec
ND
N
vee %
GND
PFI 11114
MAX +101
11114
v 1 ST 12V _ISOLATED Sfvin vouT
o 51 0.01UF
0.1UF us > uote_]_ce R1
14025 i (mE2930 ., 3 s
) u3 dvin vouT SHTON _ERA ==
g G TAP  FDBK
Y1 4 SENS  GND 10UF
3.6864MHZ Ex/ve é £g.0 % 2] 14069
15 X 1 ca Lcs 12042
_‘D' x1 :g:g > 33uF 12037 > A~ 10u
18022 PO 4 14072 14069
184 x2 PO.n 38t
P06 .
ua
= C2 - PD.7
T 33pF 2 24 reseT . <
14002 3PP 2.0 AIy vaAQ
< 14002 P2. 4 BIr G 8o
L v 4 INTO P2.2 crt co
INT1 P2.3 DI Bo
To P2.4 133 Eo -4
T1 P2.5 FI Fo
P2.6
1.0 P2.7 mooe 8
P14
P1.2 g MC 14504
P13 e 11127
- .4
va =eis |, ae 2
o— P16 ¥ X0
P2.7 s RXO
B0CS1
11126 — . SELS
—SELD
—thl ]
[CL2
SEL4
CAP+
JP2
JP4 CAP-
110
118 _Jz"g
: sio- 38
318 o . [
ﬁc 415 w5 & [
11075 2 BANKD e cap HEADERSX2
s CAP — 17488
._/ use 12
a cp4081 10 SELs | \A FROM DC/0C BOARD
o] 11075 V.10 BANK3 "SOCRETOx2 :
17714 i
_.J usoD Aw 4 I
o coao81 TO DAIVER BOARD |
11075 Y11 4
13 P
SEA-BIAD ELECTRONICS, INC.
167119 fritie
21140 CAROUSEL: MICROCONTROLLER BOARD
[5ize Document Number

|
H
i




—— —_—

SINGLE LE
SLB

80709
11075
11114
11126
11127
12037

12042
14002

14018
14025
14069
14072
15109
15136
17712
17566
17714
18022

21140

10119
COMP SIDE

MOUNT ON SOLDER SIDE OF BOARD

PART NUMBER. DESCRIPTION.....
DES

VEL BILLS PAGE 1
PRINTED ON 05:22:08 28 SEP 1993

veversaenrenas QPALL L, TTM

CAROUSEL uCDNTROLLER, /DWG
40658

IC, CD4081BE, QUAD 2-INPUT AND
IC, MAXIM, MAX700CPA

IC, V1.0 CAROUSEL SC87CS1
UCONTROLLER

IC, MC14504BCP, MOT. HEX LEVEL
SHIFTER

IC, LP2950ACZ-5.0, 5 VOLT
REGULATOR

IC, LP295S1CN, VAR. VOLT. REG.
CAP, 33 pf, 100V CER,
SR151A330KAA, NPO

CAP, .01 uf, 100V CER,
SR211C103KAA, X7R

CAP, .1 uf, 100V CER,
SR211C104KAA, X7R

CAP, 10 uf, 20V DIPPED TANT,
T350E106K020AS

CAP, 33 uf, 25V DIPPED TANT,
TAP336K 025HSB

RES, 49.9K OHM, 1%, 1/4 W
RES, 365K OHM 1%, 1/4 W
HEADER, 10 PIN, 2 ROW, SAMTEK
BBD-105-GA

SOCKET, 40 PIN, LO-PRO, AUGAT
540-AG11D

SOCKET, 18 PIN (.375") SAMTEC
S$D109Ge

Sﬁ;STAL, FOX 0368-20, 3.6864

PCB, CAROUSEL uCONTROLLER,
/DG 10119

J1 INSTALLED FOR /2. -PLACE CAROUSEL
J1 NOT INSTALLED FOR 24, 'PLACE CAROUSEL

<
- -

1.0000
2.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

1,0000
2.0000

1.0000
1.0000
2.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000
1.0000

REF

C3 C2
cé

Ci

cs ¢7
Cc4

R2
Jea
us
JP1
Yi
PCB

mawess| SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC

eoron | ¥ PR —

e
SBE 32 CAROUSEL uCONTROLLER

:"-;NLM WABE 40653 e

l



.L@»

@41 MTP12P10 13048

| OB/00/790 1 B 1 AL HIJ Hi& |
..«,NN.N‘M,H.I.v..vm.”.._nunavvluT

W7 w6 R v R D AP e R eie I ) 4D N N
F - F - SR - N Y : S A

A e |

Q2 NTP12P10 13048

. -1} *
AN4008

13002

Y

Q3 MTP12P10 13048

i

&

G4 MTP12P410 13048

!

A 1

] o7 os D9
3 3 = = Y
2
8
4
-]
8
7
e
]
10
10
. 17070
2 2 2 2 2
] Qs 74 as -1, a9 1, a0
IhAFsao TAFB20 W& IAFseo M- IRFB20 IAFBR0 _x... IAFB20
13078 H 13078 H 13076 s 18070 13078 ] 13078 .
3 + t] 3 3 =] v
]
34
N T o= 10K
4148 18168 18172
217
aie s a1
anN4403
814 R1
813 | —_CAP3 | ¢ e 13038
wum — AN spane SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC.
910 A H 19
EAGERGx2 21144 itie
17743 CARQUSEL: SOLENGID DRIVER BOARD
CAP~

1ze 1»:!.:« Number

I¢

31858




"

MOUNT Qff THRU Qi6 - DAE [SW|  REVISION RECORD A {0 e
LESS THAN 0,3* TOTAL HEIGHT [//ey| B | PCB 10120A
' 526 | | ADD Ri3,Ri4 RIS RIL] TB
4/971| D |ECK 450 : NBwW Pcd Dé
SLB PRINTED ON 12:55:20 09 MAY 1996
PART NUMBER. DESCRIPTION................... QPA..... 1T REF DESIG........... .
NBR
80710 CAROUSEL SOLENOID DRIVER, /DWG :
40659C
13002 DIODE, 1N400S, HI-VOLTAGE 10.0000 D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 ;
D8 D9 D10 |

13038 XISTOR, 2N4401 5.0000 Q11 Q12 Q13 Ql4 Q15
13048 FET, MTP12P10, MOTOROLA / 4.0000 Ql Q2 Q3 Q4
IRF9530 SILICONIX
13078 FET, IRF520 POWER MOSFET, 6.0000 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 Q3% ql0
INT'L RECTIFIER
15083 RES, 6.04K OHM, 1%, 1/46 W 4.0000 RS R7 R9 R11
15099 RES, 23.7K OHM, 1%, 1/4 W 4.0000 R6 RS R10 R12
15165 RES, 1K OHM, 5%, 1/4 W 1.0000 R2
15170 RES, 4.7K OHM, 5%, 1/46 W 4.0000 R13 R14 R15 R16
15172 RES, 10K OHM, 5%, 1/6 ¥ 1.0000 R3 \
15252 RES, 1 OHM, 3 W, 1l OHMITE 1.0000 R1 '
83F1RO
15292 RES-NET, 10K X 4, SIP, 1.0000 R4
CSC08A03103G .
17070 HEADER, 10 PIN, MOLEX 1.0000 Jp2

6373-22-11-2102

17713 HEADER, 18 PIN (.375") SAMTEC  1.0000 Jrl
BBD109GA

21161 PCB, CAROUSEL SOLINOID DRVR, 1.0000 PCB
/DNG 10120A

. _® [} o:*-' : :
[ 1] ®
Qf :
eslw ¢
Q4
*te o . mawess| SEA-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC| -
o © LX) ° PN SOME 8 )
Dol e reorio | ™ iy —
o [ ] SBE 32 SOLENOID DRIVER
NOUAR {?W DRAING MABER 40650 I

-




Ta/z

T3/4

75;8

BANK 1

11 7/8 17 T13/14 T13 T19/20 119
031 é D7 @ 013 (o 19
MURS 15073 MURS160T3 MURS1B0T3 MURS160T3
13085 13085 13085 13085
T3 T9/10 19 T15/18 745 T21/22 21
03 o8 D15 @ 1 24
MURS 168073 MURS160T3 MURS160T3 MURS160T3
13085 13085 13085 13085
4 v17/18 T23/24 T -
15 os gunq Ti1 a1 T17 D17 23 23
MURS160T3 MURS180T3 MURS160T3 MURS160T3
13085 13085 13085 13088
e1
p2
P3
Aop7
g P
101214 SEA-BIAD ELECTRONICS, INC.
21142 234
[Titte 12 POSITION
CAROUSEL: SOLENOID TERMINATION BOAAD

ize Document Number




101
_ OUE |S%]  AENSN RO AL | DR ] O%
. ) ) 2/98| A |EcnSE2 (3085
—
SLB PRINTED ON 14:39:23 28 JUL 1998
PART NUMBER. DESCRIPTION. ...........ovvers. SRFC QPA..... ITM REF DESIG........... ,
' MNT NBR '
80821 SBE 32 12 PLACE COIL TERMINATE
/DWG 40734A
13085 DIODE, MURS160T3, 600V, 1A, S 12.0000 ODD NBR‘D DIODES
SRFC MNT D1-D23
15001.1 JUMPER WIRE, 1 POSITION 1.0000 P1 P2 P3 P4 PS D6 P7
P8 P9 P10
17052 PIN, GOLD, MOLEX 10.0000
2759-08-56-0110 (0.156")
17071 SOCKET, 10 PIN MOLEX 1.0000 a1
2695-22-01-3107 (0.1") -
17620 TERMINAL, 1/16* FORKED, 24.0000 ODD NER'D TERM’S T1
CONCORD 12-471-2-01 TO T23 T1/2 T3/4
TS/6 T7/8 T9/10
: : T11/12 T13/14 T15/16
layer 1....top layer 4..bottom . T17/18 T19/20 T21/22 ,
T23/24 .
21142 PCB, CAROUSEL SOLENOID, /DWG 1.0000 pcB ;

10121A & 40710

s

ALL DIODES INSTALLED WITH CATHODE (NOTCH) LOCATED

e 35 - TOWARDS CENTER OF PCS.
2. TERMINALS AND 10 PIN MOLEX CABLE ARE INSTALLED
WL FROM THE “BOTTOM’ SIDE.
707 3.rouwmmmmzaommnmmcmn
- - PIN ON TOP OF END CAP; SECURE WITH 2--56 X 3/8 PH.
poe RED = SCREWS, #2 NYLON WASHERS AND §2 X 1/8 SPACERS.
I 0BG = 4. FOR 12 POSTTION APPLICATION; T1, T3, T5, ETC AND
g (7% -0 T1/2, 13/4, 15/6, ETC ARE USED. SOLDER 1
4 s == S e T
P8 O~ - e .
P o et - WIRE ALL 12 COILS IN THE SAME WAY. uswess| SEA—-BIRD ELECTRONICS, INC|
Py o- M = PM 31856 U DML __DN
Pl0 o B -3 il ' L —
R SBE 32 somqom TERMINATE

n/n/u [" 40734 |"A |




